

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Elizabeth L. Gleicher, P.J., Michael J. Kelly and Douglas B. Shapiro, JJ.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

JOEL EUSEVIO DAVIS

Defendant-Appellee.

Supreme Court No. 156406

Court of Appeals No. 332081

Circuit Court No. 15-5481-01

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S

BRIEF ON APPEAL

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE

BY: JACQUELINE J. McCANN (P58774)
MICHAEL L. MITTLESTAT (P68478)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
3300 Penobscot Building
645 Griswold
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 256-9833

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... iii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED iv

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

COUNTER-ARGUMENTS2

I. MCL 750.81a and MCL 750.84 contain contradictory and mutually exclusive provisions such that the Legislature did not intend a defendant to be convicted of both crimes for the same conduct. Defendant’s convictions for both thus violate the state and federal constitutional prohibitions on Double Jeopardy. Neither *United States v Powell* nor *People v Doss* precludes this Court from granting relief.....2

A. The legislative intent against multiple punishments is demonstrated by the plain language of the statutes.2

B. Because the Legislature did not intend multiple punishments here, allowing both convictions to stand violates the state and federal constitutional prohibitions on Double Jeopardy.....4

C. *United states v Powell* and *People v Doss* do not compel a different result. 6

SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Benton v Maryland, 395 US 784 (1969)..... 4

Blockburger v US, 284 US 299, 52 SCt 180, 76 LEd 306 (1932) 5

North Carolina v Pearce, 395 US 711 (1969)..... 4

People v Davis, 501 Mich 1064 (2018) 1

People v Doss, 406 Mich 90 (1979)..... passim

People v Holtschlag, 471 Mich 1 (2004) 6

People v Lockridge, 498 Mich 358 (2015) 7

People v Miller, 498 Mich 13 (2015)..... passim

People v Pinkney, 501 Mich 259 (2018)..... 3

People v Ream, 481 Mich 223 (2008) 4, 5

People v Strawther, 480 Mich 900 (2007)..... 5

State v Davis, 466 SW3d 49 (Tenn, 2015)..... 1

United States v Powell, 469 US 57; 105 US 471; 83 L Ed 2d 461 (1984) 1, 2, 5

Constitution, Statutes, & Rules

US Const, Am V 4

US Const Am VI..... 7

US Const Am XIV 7

Const 1963, art 1, § 15 4

Const 1963, art 1, § 20 7

MCL 750.329 6

MCL 750.8..... 1

MCL 750.81 2

MCL 750.81A 1, 2

MCL 750.81a(1) 3
MCL 750.81a(2) 2, 3
MCL 750.81a(3) 2
MCL 750.84 1, 2, 3
MCL 750.84(3) 3
MCL 750.86 2
MCL 777.57 (PRV 7) 7
MCL 777.61 -777.69..... 7
